at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, included in Gatos’ Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on
November 12, 2024, and incorporated by reference in this Management Information Circular.

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR Page 97

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Description of the Transaction

On September 5, 2024, First Majestic and Gatos entered into the Merger Agreement pursuant to which First
Majestic will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of Gatos Common Stock. Gatos is a silver producer
with a 70% interest in the Los Gatos Joint Venture, which owns the producing Cerro Los Gatos underground
silver mine in Chihuahua, Mexico.

Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, Gatos Stockholders will receive 2.55 common shares of First Majestic
for each share of Gatos Common Stock held.

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR Page 98

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2024

(in thousands of US dollars)

First Majestic
Gatos

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 154,730 116,732 (24,103) 4(d) 247,359

Trade and other receivables 18,080 292 — 18,372

Value added taxes receivable 41,044 647 — 41,691

Income tax receivables — — — —

Inventories 68,268 — — 68,268

Other financial assets 63,994 10 — 64,004

Prepaid expenses and other 9,478 558 — 10,036

Total Current Assets 355,594 118,239 (24,103) 449,730

Non-Current Assets

Investment in affiliates 285,454 771,829 4(a) 1,057,283

Mining interests 1,028,578 — — 1,028,578

Property, plant and equipment 383,591 — — 383,591

Right-of-use assets 22,480 348 — 22,828

Deposits on non-current assets 6,511 — — 6,511

Non-current restricted cash 103,866 — — 103,866

Non-current value added taxes receivable 11,098 — — 11,098

Deferred tax assets 65,777 222 — 65,999

Total Assets 1,977,495 404,263 747,726 3,129,484

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 92,266 11,546 — 103,812

Unearned revenue 782 — — 782

Current portion of debt facilities 607 — — 607

Current portion of lease liabilities 15,840 132 — 15,972

Income tax payable 7,875 548 — 8,423

Total Current Liabilities 117,370 12,226 — 129,596

Non-Current Liabilities

Debt facilities 206,190 — — 206,190

Lease liabilities 10,884 187 — 11,071

Decommissioning liabilities 158,239 — — 158,239

Other liabilities 6,025 — — 6,025

Non-current income tax payable 20,323 — — 20,323

Deferred tax liabilities 81,154 — — 81,154

Total Liabilities 600,185 12,413 — 612,598

Equity

Share capital 1,976,695 556,167 583,409 4(b) 3,116,271

Equity reserves 102,745 — — 102,745

Accumulated deficit (702,130) (164,317) 164,317 4(b) (702,130)

Total Equity 1,377,310 391,850 747,726 2,516,886

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,977,495 404,263 747,726 3,129,484

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR Page 99

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings (Loss)
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands of US dollars)

First Majestic
Gatos

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue 388,267 — — 388,267

Mine operating costs — — —

Cost of sales 255,279 — — 255,279

Cost of sales – standby costs — — — —

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 89,325 — — 89,325

344,604 — — 344,604

Mine operating earnings 43,663 — — 43,663

General and administrative expenses 28,186 25,500 — 53,686

Share-based payments 10,895 — 3,853 4(e) 14,748

Mine holding costs 18,173 — — 18,173

Foreign exchange loss 15,824 — — 15,824

Operating loss (29,415) (25,500) (3,853) (58,768)

Investment and other income 4,086 7,788 — 11,874

Equity income in affiliates 39,985 (53,458) 4(c) (13,473)

Finance costs (21,277) — — (21,277)

(Loss) gain before income taxes (46,606) 22,273 (57,311) (81,644)

Income taxes

Current income tax expense 16,707 701 — 17,408

Deferred income tax expense 25,094 — — 25,094

41,801 701 — 42,502

Net (loss) gain for the period (88,407) 21,572 (57,311) (124,146)

Loss per common share

Basic (0.30) (0.26)

Diluted (0.30) (0.26)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 293,440,674 473,559,748

Diluted 293,440,674 473,559,748

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR Page 100

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings (Loss)
For the year Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands of US dollars)

First Majestic
Gatos

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue 573,801 — — 573,801

Mine operating costs — —

Cost of sales 410,057 — — 410,057

Cost of sales – standby costs 13,438 — — 13,438

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 124,664 — — 124,664

548,159 — — 548,159

Mine operating earnings 25,642 — — 25,642

General and administrative expenses 38,709 27,293 — 66,002

Share-based payments 13,177 — 5,137 4(e) 18,314

Mine holding costs 22,088 — — 22,088

Write down on asset held-for- sales 7,229 — — 7,229

Restructuring costs 6,883 — — 6,883

Impairment of non-current asset 125,200 — — 125,200

Loss on sale of mining interest 3,024 — — 3,024

Foreign exchange (gain) (11,884) — — (11,884)

Operating loss (178,784) (27,293) (5,137) (211,214)

Investment and other income 9,149 7,324 — 16,473

Equity income in affiliates — 33,622 (76,652) 4(c) (43,030)

Finance costs (26,280) (679) — (26,959)

(Loss) gain before income taxes (195,915) 12,974 (81,789) (264,730)

Income taxes

Current income tax expense 14,005 114 — 14,119

Deferred income tax (recovery) (74,808) — — (74,808)

(60,803) 114 — (60,689)

Net (loss) gain for the period (135,112) 12,860 (81,789) (204,041)

Loss per common share

Basic (0.48) (0.44)

Diluted (0.48) (0.44)

Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic 282,331,106 462,450,180

Diluted 282,331,106 462,450,180

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION CIRCULAR Page 101

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Basis of Presentation

The preparation of the unaudited pro forma financial information is based on the historical financial statements of
First Majestic and Gatos. Gatos historically reported their financial statements in U.S. dollars and in accordance